

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

DALE BRYANT,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Case No. 22-12066

Hon. Gershwin A. Drain

CITY OF TAYLOR, a municipal corporation,
Officer MAX DORFLINGER, a Taylor police
officer, in his individual capacity, Officer
AARON LAYNE, a Taylor police officer, in his
Individual capacity, and Animal Control Officer
LANNY HALL, Taylor animal control officer, in his
individual capacity,

Defendants.

Syeda F. Davidson (P72801)
Mark P. Fancher (P56223)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6814
sdavidson@aclumich.org
mfancher@aclumich.org
dkorobkin@aclumich.org

Howard & Howard Attorneys PLLC
BY: Mark W. Peyser (P35473)
450 W. Fourth St.
Royal Oak, MI 48067
(248) 723-0356
mwp@h2law.com

Attorney for all Defendants

Jennifer M. Grieco (P55501)
Cooperating Attorney, American Civil
Liberties Union Fund of Michigan
Altior Law, P.C.

401 S. Old Woodward Ave., Ste. 460
Birmingham, MI 48009
(248) 594-5252
jgrieco@altiorlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

**PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

Plaintiff, Dale Bryant, respectfully requests that this Honorable Court deny Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment, ECF No. 32, PageID.155, for the reasons more fully articulated in the attached brief.

Respectfully submitted,

Jennifer M. Grieco (P55501)
Cooperating Attorney, American Civil
Liberties Union Fund of Michigan
Altior Law, P.C.
401 S. Old Woodward Ave., Ste. 460
Birmingham, MI 48009
(248) 594-5252
jgrieco@altiorlaw.com

/s/ Syeda F. Davidson
Syeda F. Davidson (P72801)
Mark P. Fancher (P56223)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6814
sdavidson@aclumich.org
mfancher@aclumich.org
dkorobkin@aclumich.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Dated: January 17, 2024

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

DALE BRYANT,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Case No. 22-12066

Hon. Gershwin A. Drain

CITY OF TAYLOR, a municipal corporation,
Officer MAX DORFLINGER, a Taylor police
officer, in his individual capacity, Officer
AARON LAYNE, a Taylor police officer, in his
Individual capacity, and Animal Control Officer
LANNY HALL, Taylor animal control officer, in his
individual capacity,

Defendants.

Syeda F. Davidson (P72801)
Mark P. Fancher (P56223)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ISSUES PRESENTED..... vi

INTRODUCTION1

FACTS2

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD11

ARGUMENT11

 I. The defendant officers are not entitled to summary judgment because, viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to Plaintiff, they violated Plaintiff’s clearly established rights under the Fourth Amendment.11

 A. Defendants do not contest that Plaintiff had a clearly established Fourth Amendment right not to have King unreasonably seized.12

 B. Defendants’ seizure of King was unreasonable.13

 II. The City of Taylor is not entitled to summary judgment on Plaintiff’s Fourth Amendment claim because it maintains policies that criminalize people with disabilities, does not adequately train its officers, and ratifies their misconduct.....22

 III. Defendants are not entitled to summary judgment on Plaintiff’s claim under the Michigan Constitution.....24

 IV. Defendants failed to contest Plaintiff’s claim for malicious prosecution. ..24

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	11
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 US 89 (1964)	13
<i>Brown v. Battle Creek Police Dep’t</i> , 844 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2016)	12, 13
<i>Burgess v. Fischer</i> , 735 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Campbell v. City of Springboro</i> , 700 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Celotex Corp. v Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	11
<i>Cruise-Gulyas v. Minard</i> , 918 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2019)	11, 19, 23
<i>Dragonwood Conservancy, Inc. v. Felician</i> , No. 16-CV-534, 2019 WL 318400 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 21, 2019).....	17, 18
<i>Gardenhire v. Schubert</i> , 205 F.3d 303 (6th Cir. 2000).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Jackson v. VHS Detroit Receiving Hosp., Inc.</i> , 814 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>King v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 797 F. App’x 949 (6th Cir. 2020)	15, 21
<i>Kulpa for Estate of Kulpa v. Cantea</i> , 708 F. App’x 846 (6th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021)	20
<i>McPherson v. Kelsey</i> , 125 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	20
<i>Monell v. New York City Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	23
<i>Pyles v. Raisor</i> , 60 F.3d 1211 (6th Cir. 1995)	16

Sandoval v. Cnty. of Sonoma, 72 F. Supp. 3d 997 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....22

Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372 (2007)15

Sigley v. City of Parma Heights, 437 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2006)12

Sitz v. Dep’t of State Police, 506 N.W.2d 209 (Mich. 1993).....24

United Pet Supply, Inc. v. City of Chattanooga, 768 F.3d 464 (6th Cir. 2014)22

United States v. Bates, 84 F.3d 790 (6th Cir. 1996)20

United States v. Jacobsen, 466 U.S. 109 (1984)..... 12, 22

United States v. Lopez-Medina, 461 F.3d 724 (6th Cir. 2006).....25

United States v. Place, 462 U.S. 696 (1983)13

Wesley v. Campbell, 779 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2015).....16

White v. City of Detroit, 38 F.4th 495 (6th Cir. 2022).....13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV12
